
TOWN COUNCIL

STAFF REPORT 
Executive Department 

MEETING DATE: August 13, 2024

PROJECT:

Consideration of an Approval to Authorize a Contract Amendment to 
the Master Agreement for the Development of Commercial Property 
Within the  Buckwalter Multi County Industrial Park (Fiscal Impact 
$625,000.00) 

PROJECT MANAGER: Chris Forster, MPA, CPFO, CGFM, Assistant Town Manager 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Request for the Town Council to approve an amendment to the Master Agreement with Parkway 

Commons I, LLC regarding the development and transfer in ownership of parcels within the 

Buckwalter Multi County Industrial Park to increase the not to exceed amount from $3.5 million 

to $4.125 million to cover actual quoted costs for the sitework and infrastructure improvements 

required. 

BACKGROUND:

Buckwalter Place Multi County Industrial Park 

Since 2005, the Town of Bluffton has acquired 34.53 acres within the Buckwalter Place Multi-

County Industrial Park through a property exchange and land purchases primarily funded with 

Utility Tax Credit dollars.  The total spent for this area amounts to $34,318 per acre. 

On May 11, 2016, the Town of Bluffton sold 3.13 acres of Town owned property within 

Buckwalter Place to eviCore healthcare for $275,000 or $87,859 per acre.  The property conveyed 

consists of two point three five (2.35) acres of undeveloped property as well as point seven eight 

(0.78) acres of adjacent right-of-way (CareCore Drive) 

Past Prospects 

In December of 2020 Project Mercury proposed to relocate a technology and communications 

headquarters to Buckwalter.  It planned to create and relocate 125 jobs at an average salary of 

$80,500.  The company was bought out and they abandoned this project. 

In 2022 Project Comida looked to locate a food manufacturing facility in Buckwalter.  It planned 

to create 40 jobs at an average salary of $66,262.  The company determined the site did not have 

enough acreage to accommodate future growth and began looking for land elsewhere. 



August 13, 2024 Page 2 

Buckwalter Multi County Commerce Park Economic Development Project  Town Council 

Project TD (Parkway Commons I,LLC) 

The Town of Bluffton released RFP 2023-62, Development of Buckwalter Commerce Park.  The 

successful bidder entered into a Master Agreement with the Town on October 30, 2023.  The 

developer will develop 50,100 square feet of class A office and light industrial warehouse space.  

The development will consist of three buildings.  Two buildings will consist of class A office and 

light industrial warehouse space to meet demand for a growing service-based industry.  The third 

building will serve as landing pad space for economic development and space for a new childcare 

facility.  

The developer will develop the entirety of the undeveloped portion of the Town owned 

Buckwalter parcel(s).  The Town agreed to spend $3.5 million in buildout of the infrastructure, 

utilities and parking as had already been approved in the budget.  The developer will invest over 

$7 million. In return for the Town’s investment, ownership of approximately 14,400 square feet 

of landing pad and daycare space would transfer to the DRCI.  

DISCUSSION: 

The developer received three separate quotes from civil and construction contractors.  

Expected costs came in over$1.2 million than what was originally projected for site work and 

building 100 construction and upfit.  The developer has agreed to split the difference.  It is 

recommended the town increase the agreed not to exceed amount from $3.5 million to $4.125 

million.  The town recently received a $130,000 grant from BCEDC and another $1,000,000 

grant from the SC Power Team.  Additional grant opportunities are being explored. 

NEXT STEPS:  

If Council approves, the Town Manager will execute the amendment to the Master Agreement. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Master Agreement 
2. Motion 



30th                  October



































































30th               October







Attachment 3 

Recommended Motion 

Consideration of a Contract Amendment to The Master Agreement For the Development of Town 

Owned Paracels Within the Buckwalter Multi County Industrial Park – Chris Forster, Assistant Town 

Manager 

“I move to approve authorizing the Town Manager to enter into a contract amendment to the Master 

Agreement for the Development of Town Owned Commercial Property Within The Buckwalter Place 

Multi-County Commerce Park to increase the not-to-exceed amount with a fiscal impact of 

$625,000.00.” 


	TOWN COUNCIL

